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Fast & Fluid Management S.r.l.
Via Pelizza da Vclpedo, 109/111

FAST & FLUID 20092 Ciniselio Balsamo .
MANATEMENT Mi]ano [TALIA .
o U AP PP P SO I"r e e e
) DICHIARAZIONE CE DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE
v _... DICONFORMITA | WITH EC REGULATIONS .
Si dichiara che 'apparecchiatura: “Agitatore di vernici Here is stated that equipment: "Paint stirring machine
tipo Hercules Ex" (TIPO 5103503 — 51035032) model Hercules Ex” (Code 5103503 ~ 51035032.

MATRICOLA Ex 0100 — Ex 5000Q) avente la marcatura: . Serial numbers Ex 0100 — Ex 5000) with marking:
c € @ H2GD . EExdc i1B T4 P65 T 135°C

soddisfa i Requisiti Essenziali di Sicurezza e Salute ad essa  ; complies with essential requirements of safety and health

applicabili definiti nelf Allegato I della Direttiva 94/9/CE. : applicable as defined in Enclosure Il of Directive 94/9/CE.
Il soddisfacimento dei sopraccitati Requisitt & stato assicurato | Compliance with the above mentioned regulations is ensured

applicando le seguenti norme: by applying the following rules:

:

EN 292-1:1992 Sicurezza della macchina — principi generali delia progetiazione / Safety of machinery — general principles for design

EN 284: 1993 Sicurezza delia macchina — distanze di sicurezza per raggiungere e zone pencolose con gl arti superiori / Safety of
machinery -- safety distances

EN 349: 1994 Sicurezza della macchina — spazro rmnlmo per ewtare lo schmcc;amento { Safety of machinery — minimum gaps to
aveid crushing of parts of the human body

EN 418: 1924 Sicurezza della macchina - dispositivo dl.emergenza / Safaty of machinery — emergency stops -~

EN 60204: 1997 Equipaggiamento elettrica della macchina / Safety of machinery — electrical equipment of machines

EN 1050: 1996-11 Sicurezza defla macchina — stima dei rischi / Safety of machinery - principies for risk assessment - S

EN 1127-1: 1997-08 Prevenzione dell'esplosione e protezione contro I'esplosione-Concetti fondamentale e metodolagla H Esploswe
atmospheres — basic concepts and methodology .

EN 50014:1897-07+A1..A2 Apparecchiature eiettriche per atmosfere potenzialmente esploswe Regole generall JEN 50014 ---------- ’
Electrical apparatus for potentially explosive atmospheres. General reguirements

EN 50018:2000-11+A1 Apparecchiature elettriche per atmosfere potenzialmente espiosive - Custndle a prova di esplosmne @i
Electrical apparatus for potentially explosive atmospheres. Flameproof enclosures ‘d’

EN 50281-1-1:1998-09+EC:1999-08 Costruzioni elettriche per atmosfere esplosive per la presenza di polvere combustlblle -
Costruzicni protette da custodie - Costruzioni e prove / Electrical apparatus with protection by enclosure for use in the presence of combustible
dusts - Electrical apparatus protected by enclosures - Construction and testing

EN 13463-1: 2001-11+EC: 2002-07 Apparecchi non elettrici per atmosfere potenzialmente esplosiva- Metodo di base e requisiti /
Nen-electrical equipment for potentially explosive atmospheres - Basic methodology and requirements -

prEN 13463-5:2002-08 Apparecchi non elettrici per atmosfere potenzialmentea esplosive - Pratezione per mezzo della sicurezza
costruttiva * ¢ " / Non-electrical equipment intended For use in potentially esplosive atmospheres - Part 5: Protection by Constructional safety ¢'

L'apparecchiatura su menzionata & oggetio del controllo - The above mentioned equipment is subject to manufacturing

interno di fabbricazione: " internal control:
ATEX 002
depositato presso I'Crganismo Notificato n® 0344 Filed in the archives of Notified Body n° 0344

KEMA Quality B.V.
Utrechtseweg 310

NL-8812 AR Amhem
Netherlands
Inoltre 'apparecchiatura soddisfa i Requisiti Essenziali di In addition, the above mentioned equipment complies with
Sicurezza e Salute delle seguenti Direttive: Essential requirements of Safety and Health of the following
) Directives
98137ICE Direttiva macchine / Machine directive

73/123/CEE Direttiva bassa tensione / Low Voltage Directive
89/336/CEE  Direttiva compatibilita elettromagnetica / Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive

Cinisello Balsy i Cinisello Balsamo, 15th of May 2007

fOEX COAPORATION
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1. Garantibetingelser

GARANTI: FAST & FLUID MANAGEMENT Srl garanterer hver maskine at vaere fri for materiale og samling mangler.

Se vilkar og betingelser for salg i kraft, nar maskinen er kabt.

De beskadigede dele skal sendes til FAST & FLUID MANAGEMENT Srl med forsendelsesomkostningerne forudbetalt af brugeren.
Hvis manglen er forarsaget af forkert eller unormal brug, reparationer vil blive faktureret til normal pris. | dette tilfeelde en sken kan
indgives far reparationer, hvis det kraeves.

Altid angive serienummeret pa maskinen i al korrespondance vedrgrende reservedele.

Serienummeret er placeret pa venstre side af motoren daekning.

Disse aftaler skal fortolkes i overensstemmelse med lovgivningen i Italien og for enhver tvist den italienske ret har valgt FAST & FLUID
MANAGEMENT Srl har kompetent jurisdiktion.

Fabrikantens garanti udlgber, bortset fra i tilfeelde af naturkatastrofer frist:

i tilfeelde af uretmaessig brug

i tilfeelde af brug af ikke-originale reservedele

i tilfeelde af reparationer / justeringer p& maskinen uden skriftlig godkendelse og / eller ved uautoriseret personale
i tilfeelde af ufuldsteendig vedligeholdelse eller manglende overholdelse af instruktionerne i denne manual

Too o T T

2. SIKKERHEDSREGLER

Maskinen er designet til at behandle bade solvent baserede og vandbaserede malinger, i betragtning af at det
seedvanlige for forarbejdning er en workshops / veerksted, hvor en stram af luft er normalt sikret sadan, at det
ensartet spredning af farlige dampe.

Maskinen er designet, produceret og testet med den ngdvendige omhu for at levere et sikkert produkt.

Men i visse tilfeelde, pleje er seerlig forpligtet til at undga de risici, som ikke helt bortfaldt i maskinen designe fase.
Sgrg for, at det omrade, hvor maskinen er installeret i overensstemmelse med retlige krav (foreligger en tilladelse fra
brandveesenet eller kompetente myndigheder) og undgéa en farlig koncentration af daser maling.

Under installationen er det tilrddeligt at beere beskyttelseshandsker og beskyttende sko for at undgéa skader.

Mens du bruger maskinen

1. Adgang motor boks er forbudt. Saledes undgar kontakt med bevaegelige eller varme dele.

2. Indseettelse af daser og deres fastspaending skal ske pa en korrekt made. Sgrg for, at daser er helt centreret om
spinding plade (se specificinstructions i afsnittet "Brug Hercules EX")

3. Mixer Hercules Ex skal veere ansat for brug som den er udformet til. Enhver uretmaessig brug er forbudt.

4. Alle daser skal blandes (ikke leveret af F & FM) skal veere i god betingelser og ikke er beskadiget, eller indrykket
shit.

ADVARSEL AIDS om tilslutning af MIXER til lysnettet
A. Tilslutning via kabel til Ex elektronisk boks til lysnettet skal udfgres af en kvalificeret
tekniker. Systemet skal overholde sikkerhedsreglerne i omrader, der er klassificeret i kategori
2, gruppe 2 (eksplosionsfarlig atmosfeere). Se "ledninger, ELEKTRISKE box og kan HOLDER
SPIN".
B. Aktiviteter, som involverer Eksplosionssikker dele separat certificeres, skal overholde
leverandgrens anvisninger, som er knyttet til denne manual.
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3. VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Far enhver form for vedligeholdelse:

1. Sluk for maskinen
2. Sarg for, at nettet ikke er forbundet til maskinen
3. Beer beskyttelseshandsker og beskyttende sko

Kontrol og vedligeholdelse skal udfgres med overholdelse af regler,
der er indeholdt i EN 60079-17:2002-07

Alle indsatser pa maskinen skal udfgres af en kvalificeret tekniker.

Vedligeholdelsen af fglgende komponenter skal foretages i henhold til instruktioner fra deres producenter:
A Elektrisk felt Ex. (Coelbo)

A Motors (FIMM)
A kabel terminal Ex (Kroma Mec)
A EX endestop (Coelbo))

Hercules EX kraever rutine kontrol:

1. Check remspaending hver 6 maneder. Med en elektronisk remspaending tester, s sarg for vaerdier af spaending, er fglgende:
A88 (motor overfgringsbeelte-lang) Hz 55/60, A50 (motor overfaringsbeelte-kort) Hz 45/50, Z2120 (gyroscopic
overfgringsbaelte-can holder ) Hz 110/130.

Check hver 6 maneder bremseklods opslidende.

En gang om maneden renggre maskinen (indendars og ramme)

Hvis malingen har heeldt ud af ddsen, stop maskinen straks (for at forhindre det fra tgrring); tsamme maskinen ved at dbne for
hanen i den forreste nederste del af maskinen, rensning straks kan indehaveren, ormen skruen, skilte og guiderne, sa
smare de dele, der var smurt; vente den interne del er tgrt, for der teendes for maskinen igen. Gulvet for at undga
risikoen for at glide. e il pavimento per evitare la possibilita si scivolare.

& Advarsel! Plastic komponenter skal renggres med en fugtig klud eller antistatiske produkter.. A

Hercules Ex behov programmeret vedligeholdelse:

PON

overfagringsbaelte udskiftning hver 2 (to) ar

bremseklods udskiftning mindst en gang om aret

alle lejer er forseglede, lang smurt liv og behgver ikke smzrlng Alle lejer er udformet saledes, at den anvendte kraft er
50% af de faktiske bedgmmelse. Ikke desto mindre udskiftning hvert 5 &r anbefales kraftigt.

4. Check jeevnligt, at bevaegelige dele smares - mindst hvert 3 (tre) maneder, og hvis det er nadvendigt, tilfgje nogle fedt
til: guider og orm skruer kan indehaverens teleskoparmen under kommando spinning plade, til at flytte dele af bremsen.

wn e
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4. REPARATIONER

Reparationer skal udfgres i henhold til kriterier som i forordning IEC 60079-19: 1993-1910.

Nar reparation operationer ikke udferes af maskinen producenten, skal de vaere i reparationsveerksteder med alle
nadvendige veerktgijer til reparation og endelige afpravning, og personale skal have teknisk viden og feerdigheder, ogsa
om sikkerhedsregler og bestemmelser.

| tilfeelde af reparation af eksplosionssikre dele, maskinen konstruktionsmeessige karakteristika skal ikke aendres, og
reparerede dele skal afprgves og kontrolleres.

En skriftlig rapport om reparationer skal foretages.

Hvis efter reparation, maskinen er i overensstemmelse med de ovennaevnte forordninger, og driftsmanualen leveret af
producenten, en etiket, skal anvendes pa& maskinen med falgende:

Symbol

A navn eller handel-maerke tekniker

A serienummer drift (opgivet af den tekniker)
A datoen for reparationen

| tilfeelde af reparationer, der aendrer vigtige funktioner i forbindelse med Ex beskyttelse (f.eks hvad ovenfor naevnt), og derfor er
maskinen ikke mere overholder betjeningsvejledning leveret af producenten, producentens label, skal fiernes, og maskinen skal bruges
ikke leengere i eksplosionsfare klassificerede miljger.

For at ggre maskinen Ex igen, skal det undersgges af producenten.
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5. LISTE OVER Referencestandarder

EN 292-1:1992 Maskinsikkerhed - generelle principper for design EN 50018:2000-11 + Al Elektriske apparater til eksplosionsfarlig
EN 294: 1993 Maskinsikkerhed - sikkerhedsafstande atmosfaere. Flammesikre kapslinger "d"

EN 349: 1994 Maskinsikkerhed - minimum huller for at undga knusning | EN 50281-1-1:1998-09 + EF :1999-08 Elektriske apparater med beskyttelse
af dele af det menneskelige legeme af kabinettet til brug i omrader med breendbart stgv - Elektriske apparater
EN 418: 1994 Maskinsikkerhed - ngdstop beskyttet af kapslinger - Konstruktion og prgvning

EN 60204:1997-05 Maskinsikkerhed - elektrisk udstyr pa maskiner EN 13463-1: 2.001-11 + EF: 2002-07 Ikke-elektrisk udstyr til brug i
EN 1050: 1996-1911 Maskinsikkerhed - principper for risikovurdering eksplosive atmosfeerer - Grundlaeggende metoder og krav
EN 1127-1: 1997-1908 Esplosive atmosfeerer - grundlaeggende | prEN 13463-5:2002-08 Ikke-elektrisk udstyr til brug i potentielt esplosive

begreber og metodik atmosfeerer - Del 5: Beskyttelse ved sikker konstruktion ¢ '
EN 50014:1997-07 + Al .. A2 Elektriske apparater til eksplosionsfarlig
atmosfeere. Generelle krav 98/37/CE Machine direktiv

73/23/EQF Lavspaendingsdirektivet
89/336/EQF Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet

6. SPECIFIKATIONER

Mixer Ex maskine er blevet konstrueret til at overholde kravene til udstyr, der er klassificeret i gruppe I, CATHEGORY 2-GD

Maskinen er designet til at arbejde i omradder med hgj grad af antaendelighed T4 (mindre end 135 °). Pa trods af disse funktioner, vi
anbefaler at installere et ventilationssystem for at sikre fglgende:

1. 1. Neer elektriske apparater spredning af farlige dampe 30% under den nedre eksplosionsgreense

2. 2. _Enstrgm af luft, som kan stgtte spredningen af farlige dampe.

Elektrisk Detaljer:

Stremforsyning 400Volt + / - 10%

AC frekvens 50 Hz

Starste absorberede effekt 0.750 kW hgj hastighed motor, 0.750 kW lav hastighed motor (mixer standard version)

Starste absorberede effekt 0.750 kW hgj hastighed motor, 1,5 kW lav hastighed motor (mixer opgraderet version)
Klasse for beskyttelse IP 65

Maksimalt stgjniveau <70 dB (A)

Blanding hastighed 100 x200 rpm langsom hastighed 185 x 370 omdr. / min med hgj hastighed

Miljgmaessige betingelser: minimumstemperatur ikke er lavere end 0 ° C; maksimale ikke er hgjere end +40 ° C
Miljgmaessige fragt betingelser: minimumstemperatur ikke er lavere end -20 ° C; maksimale ikke er hgjere end +70 ° C

Samlet dimensioner:
Veegt 230 kg.

Hgjde 1,310 mm
Bredde 820 mm
Dybde 800 mm
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7. Ledningsdiagrammet

POWER WIRING DIAGRAM

AUXILIARY WIRING DIAGRAM
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8. MAERKNING

Sa er klassificeret grupper vil blive en del af en standard produktion og vil veere markeret for at efterkomme naevnte direktiv

bestemmelser.

FAST & FLUID

FAST & FLUID MANAGEMENT Srl

A Unit of IDEX Corporation
Via Pelizza da Volpedo, 109/111
20092 Cinisello Balsame-Milan~ltaly

TYPE: HERCULES Ex NeEx[ ]

c € HZGDEExd( IB T4 1Po5 T135°C

Tech.file Ref. ATEXO0Z

MANAGEMENT

IDEX CORPORATION

(] 3380V 4A 50Hz 1,5 kW
]380V  2,5A 50Hz 0,75 kW
[
L]

Type of duty S2=limited duty length
34156 ]7[8]9 1001112

\ \ \ \
2005 | 2006 | 2007 2008 | 2009

X
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9. ADVARSLER

EX Hercules mixer er i sig selv en lav stgj-maskine. Ved stgj stiger unormalt, bevaegelige dele, sdsom lejer og beelter,
skal kontrolleres. Kontrollen skal foretages af en kvalificeret tekniker, at fglge anvisningerne for vedligeholdelse.

Far enhver operation pa en eksplosionssikker underlagt seerlige certificering, skal du ga efter at have leest grundigt
specifikke instrukser knyttet til denne manual.

9. AVWERTENZE

' ADVARSEL!

Motorerne af dette udstyr er beskyttet af to termiske kredslgb, kalibreret afbryder og anbragt i den elektriske boks.
| tilfeelde af behov, beskyttelse skal tages op til fornyet vaebnet manuelt. Breakers er kun aktiveres i tilfeelde af en
alvorlig skaevhed.

Hen til re-arm Braendingen EX elektriske felt skal &bnes. Denne operation skal udfares af en kvalificeret tekniker,
der skal holde ngije til leverandgrens anvisninger, der er knyttet til denne manual.
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ENGLISH

1. WARRANTY TERMS

WARRANTY: FAST & FLUID MANAGEMENT Srl guarantees every machine to be free from material and assembly defects.

Please refer to terms and conditions of sale in force when the machine was bought.

The damaged parts must be sent to FAST & FLUID MANAGEMENT Srl with forwarding costs prepaid by the user.

If the defect is caused by improper or abnormal use, the repairs will be billed at normal cost. In this case an estimate may be submitted
before starting repairs, if required.

ALWAYS STATE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF THE MACHINE IN ANY CORRESPONDENCE CONCERNING SPARE PARTS.

The serial number is located on the left side of the motor cover.

These agreements must be interpreted according to the laws of Italy and for any dispute the lItalian court chosen by FAST & FLUID
MANAGEMENT Srl shall have competent jurisdiction.

The manufacturerdds warranty expires, other than in case of natu
e in case of improper use
e in case of use of non-original spare parts
e in case of repairs/adjustments to the machine without written approval and/or by unauthorized staff
e in case of incomplete maintenance, or failure to observe the instructions contained in this manual

2. SAFETY REGULATIONS

The machine has been designed to process both solvent based and water based paints, considering that the usual place of processing
is a workshops / bodyshop, where a flow of air is normally guaranteed such as to allow uniform dispersion of hazardous vapours.
The machine has been designed, produced and tested with the necessary care in order to supply a safe product.
Nevertheless, in certain circumstances, special care is required to avoid the risks which cannot be totally cancelled during the machine
designing phase.
Make sure that the area where the machine is installed complies with legal requirements (existence of a permit from the fire brigade or
competent authorities) and avoid a hazardous concentration of cans of paints.
During installation it is advisable to wear protective gloves and protective shoes to avoid injuries.
While using the machine
1) Accessing motor box is forbidden. Thus avoiding contact with moving or hot parts.
2) Insertion of cans and their clamping must be done in a correct way. Make sure cans are perfectly centered on the spinning
plate (see specificinstr uwatlieean<£EXioy the section AUsing Her
3) Mixer Hercules Ex must be employed for the use which it was conceived for. Any improper use is forbidden.
4) All cans to be mixed (not supplied by F&FM) must be in good conditions and not damaged, cut or indented.

WARNING AIDS ON CONNECTING THE MIXER TO THE MAINS
A. Connection through cable of the Ex electronic box to the mains must be carried out by a qualified technician.
The system must comply with the safety rules of areas classified in category 2, group 2 (potentially explosive
atmosphere). P | e a s eWIRING: ELECTRICAL BOX AND CAN HOLDER SPINO .

B. Operations invol ving Expl osi on proof parts sepait
instructions, which are attached to this manual.

3. MAINTENANCE

Before carrying out any maintenance:
1) Switch the machine off
2) Make sure the mains are not connected to the machine
3) Wear protective gloves and protective shoes

Checks and maintenance must be carried out with compliance with
regulations contained in EN 60079-17:2002-07

ALL ASSISTANCE OPERATIONS ON THE MACHINE MUST BE CARRIED OUT BY A QUALIFIED
TECHNICIAN.
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The maintenance of the following components has to be carried out according to instructions issued by their producers:
- Electrical box Ex. (Coelbo)
- Motors (F.I.M.M.)
- cable terminal Ex (Kroma Mec)
- EXlimit switch (Coelbo) )

Hercules EX requires routine checks :

1) Check belt tension every 6 months. With an electronic belt tension tester, make sure values of tension are the following: A88
(motor transmission belt-long) Hz 55/60; A50 (motor transmission belt-short) Hz 45/50; 22120 (gyroscopic transmission belt-can
holder) Hz 110/130.

2) Check every 6 months the brake pad wearing.

3) Once per month clean the machine (inside and frame)

4) If paint has poured out of the can, stop the machine immediately (to prevent it from drying); empty the machine by opening the
tap in the front lower part of the machine; clean immediately the can holder, the worm screw, the plates and the guides, then
lubricate the parts which were lubricated; wait till the internal part is dry before switching the machine on again. Clean the floor to
avoid risk of slipping.

A Warning! Plastic components have to be cleaned by using a wet cloth or antistatic products. A

Hercules Ex needs programmed maintenance operations:
1) transmission belt replacement every 2 (two) years
2) brake pad replacement at least once per year
3) all bearings are sealed, long-life lubricated and do not need lubrication. All bearings have been designed so that the applied
force is 50% of their actual rating. Nevertheless, replacement every 5 years is strongly recommended .
4) Check periodically that moving parts are lubricated - at least every 3 (three) months; if necessary, add some grease to: guides
and worm screws of the can holder; telescopic arm underneath the command spinning plate; to moving elements of the brake.

i

i

Comy
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4. REPAIRS

Repairs must be carried out according to criteria as in regulation IEC 60079-19: 1993-10.

When repairing operations are not carried out by the machine producer, they must be in repair shops with all necessary tools for
repairing and final testing, and personnel must have technical knowledge and skills, also on safety rules and regulations.

In case of repairing of explosion proof parts, machine constructional features must not be modified, and repaired parts must be tested

and controlled.
A written report on repairs must be made.

If, after repair, the machine is complying with the above mentioned regulations and the operating manual supplied by the producer, a

label must be applied to the machine with the following:

o Symbol | R

o name or trade-mark of the technician

o serial number of the operation (number given by the technician)

o date of the repair

In case of repairs which modify important features related to Ex protection (e.g. what above mentioned) and, therefore, the machine is

no more complyingwithoper ati ng manual
used no longer in explosion risk classified environments.

supplied

by the producer, the pr

To make the machine Ex again, it must be examined by the producer.

5. LIST OF REFERENCE STANDARDS

EN 292-1:1992 Safety of machinery i general principles for design

EN 294: 1993 Safety of machinery i safety distances

EN 349: 1994 Safety of machinery i minimum gaps to avoid crushing of
parts of the human body

EN 418: 1994 Safety of machinery i emergency stops

EN 60204:1997-05 Safety of machinery i electrical equipment of
machines

EN 1050: 1996-11 Safety of machinery i principles for risk assessment
EN 1127-1: 1997-08 Esplosive atmospheres i basic concepts and
methodology

EN 50014:1997-07+A1..A2 Electrical apparatus for potentially explosive
atmospheres. General requirements

EN 50018:2000-11+A1 Electrical apparatus for potentially explosive
at mospheres. Flameproof enclosure
EN 50281-1-1:1998-09+EC:1999-08 Electrical apparatus with protection
by enclosure for use in the presence of combustible dusts - Electrical
apparatus protected by enclosures - Construction and testing

EN 13463-1: 2001-11+EC: 2002-07 Non-electrical equipment for
potentially explosive atmospheres - Basic methodology and requirements
prEN 13463-5:2002-08 Non-electrical equipment intended For use in
potentially esplosive atmospheres - Part 5: Protection by Constructional
safety c'

98/37/CEMachine directive
73/23/CEE Low Voltage Directive
89/336/CEE Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive

6. SPECIFICATIONS

Mixer Ex machine has been designed to comply with requirements for equipment classified in GROUP Il, CATHEGORY 2-GD

The machine has been designed to work in areas with degree of flammability T4 (less than 135°). Despite these features we
recommend installing a ventilation system so as to guarantee the following:

1. Near the electrical appliances dispersion of hazardous vapours 30% below the lower explosion limit

2. A flow of air such as to aid the dispersion of hazardous vapours.

Electrical Details:

Power supply

Mains frequency
Maximum absorbed power
Maximum absorbed power
Class of protection

400Volt +/- 10%
50 Hz
IP 65

Maximum noise level
Mixing speed

<70 dB (A)

0,750 kW high speed motor, 0,750 kW low speed motor (mixer standard version)
0,750 kW high speed motor, 1,5 kW low speed motor (mixer upgraded version)

100 x200 rpm slow speed 185 x 370 rpm high speed

Environmental operating conditions: minimum temperature not lower than 0°C; maximum not higher than +40°C
Environmental freight conditions: minimum temperature not lower than 7 20°C; maximum not higher than +70°C

Overall dimensions:

Weight 230 Kg.
Height 1.310 mm
Width 820 mm
Depth 800 mm

IDEX CORPORATION
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FAST & FLUID MANAGEMENT srl
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POWER WIRING DIAGRAM

7. WIRING DIAGRAM

s % @
TESMNAL BLOCKS 5
A /3 Re -
a 3 = ] —
A1 1AZ
o ) -
F T T e |
| A
i , A S
)
woaacres | [ A--A--4 '
| 2 . o i |
| |
| T, USSP (U LPRgR.L SO
g 8 =e
EC LMoty
M sacrsswimon
r 2 L) g _:
Ship o f .1 |
QOwW-DF-£asT | 4 % 1
SECECTON Swiim | IEIERIE K !
» I e i i 4 s L e
-l 0~ -
&| W=l & LG Y
b | [M 0- FUTHRATON

AUXILIARY WIRING DIAGRAM

141}
NATNETOTHERME |
PROTECTION |

1

|

|

|

- I
L_:-ij__l

ru:ﬁj}m:‘:
| &

.u_,
:

‘
2
PRl A |

|-
|

|

L

]

1A2}
MAGNETOTHERME |
PROTECTION :

FAST & FLUID
MANAGEMENT

Slagr-1e
SNITIH

8. MARKING

So classified groups will be part of a standard production and will be marked to comply with the aforementioned directive regulations.

FAST & FLUID MANAGEMENT Srl
FAST & FLUID ) Unit of IDEX Corporation

MANA ENT Vi Pelizza da Volpedo, 109/111
GEMI 20092 Cinisello Balsamo—Milan-ltaly

IDEX CORPORATION

TYPE: HERCULES Ex NeEx ]

c € HZGDEExd( IB T4 P85 T135°C

Tech.file Ref. ATEXO0Z

] 380V 4A 50Hz 1,5 kW
]380V 2,5A 50Hz 0,75 kW
[
[

Type of duty SZ=limited duty length
W25}45}6789}WOH}12
2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007/ | 2008 | 2009

X
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FAST & FLUID
MANAGEMENT

9. WARNINGS

EX Hercules mixer is in itself a low noise machine. In case noise increases abnormally, moving parts, such as bearings and belts,
must be checked. The check must be done by a qualified technician, following the instructions for maintenance.

Before any operation on an explosion proof subject to specific certification, please proceed after reading carefully the specific
instructions attached to this manual.

I WARNING !

The motors of this equipment are protected by two thermal circuit breaker, calibrated and placed inside the electric
box.

In case of need, the protection shall be re-armed manually. Breakers are activated only in case of a dire anomaly.
To re-arm the breakers the EX electrical box has to be opened. This operation needs to be carried out by a
qgualified technician, who must keep carefully to th

Hercules-Digital-ATEX_DK 20100726.docx i 01-06-2007
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DK INSTALLATION

QK INSTALLATION

For at placere mixer, vip det og bruge de forsamlede hjul (bageste del af
maskinen) til at flytte det.

ADVARSEL: Efter placering af mixer, hjul skal fijernes, far du bruger
den

To position the mixer, tilt it and use the assembled wheels (rear part of

the machine) to move it.
WARNING: after positioning the mixer, the wheels must be removed

before using it

FAST & FLUID
MANAGEMENT

Juster fadderne (3) af mixeren base, s& det er i vater. Fgdderne skal
blokeres ved at ggre mgtrik.

Adjust the feet (3) of the mixer base, so that it is level. The feet must be
blocked by doing the nut.

Hercules-Digital-ATEX_ DK 20100726.docx 7 01-06-2007
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FAST & FLUID
MANAGEMENT

DK | Ledninger, ELEKTRISKE box og kan HOLDER SPIN
(DK} WIRING, ELECTRICAL BOX AND CAN HOLDER SPIN

Stragmtilslutning CABLE CONNECTING THE POWER CABLE
Hercules EX mixer leveres uden strem cable.The coonection skal ske Hercules EX mixer is supplied without power cable.The coonection must
ved en kvalificeret tekniker. be done by a qualified technician.
Tilslut stramkablet til terminaler R, S, Tog G/ V Connect the power cable to terminals R, S, T and G/V
CHECK rotationsretningen AF DE VIGTIGSTE trisse CHECK THE DIRECTION OF ROTATION OF THE MAIN PULLEY
Hvis remskive roterer med uret, skal du vende forbindelser i ledningerne If the pulley rotates clockwise, please invert connections of the wires in
i terminaler R og S. terminals R and S.
Rotationen SKAL MOD URET THE ROTATION MUST BE ANTI-CLOCKWISE
A
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FAST & FLUID MANAGEMENT srl
A Unit of Idex Corporation

DK | HANDLE lasning og oplasning
{OKy HANDLE LOCKING AND UNLOCKING

FAST & FLUID
MANAGEMENT

DANSK

Hvis du vil dbne: Lgft den rade sikkerhed handtaget [1] som vist i
billedet [2]. Brug de to greb "A" [3] for at vende blokken af
handtaget.

Til Lock: Efter fastspeending d&sen, lukke de to greb "A" og lavere
den rgde sikkerhed handtag [4]. For at sikre hjulene er korrekt,
kan du prgve at dreje den komplette handtaget blok med uret og
mod uret.

ENGLISH

To open: Lift the red safety handle [1] as showed in the picture [2].
Usethetwohand grips fAAO0 [3] to tur
Tolock:After clamping the can, cl
lower the red safety handle [4]. To ensure the locking is correct, try
to twist the complete handle block clockwise and anticlockwise.

IB=X Hercules-Digital-ATEX_DK 20100726.docx i 01-06-2007
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FAST & FLUID
MANAGEMENT

DK KANLASTE

QUK CAN LOADING

Abn helt roll skydedgr (1) og den indre port (2). Open completely the roll shutter door (1) and the inner door (2).
Placer kan pa den snurrende plade (12), om ngdvendigt, bruge den
medfalgende slide (15). Bemaerk, at der kan vaere korrekt centreret p& Place the can on the spinning plate (12); if necessary, use the supplied
pladen. Hvis kan har et handtag, sd brug elastisk medfglgende rem, slide (15). Please note that the can must be correctly centered on the
placeret p& handtaget (11). plate. If the can has a handle, use the elastic strap supplied, placed on the
handle (11).

Speend kan ved at dreje handtaget med uret (11).
Handen greb skal veere i lodret position. Nar kan godt, er fastspaendt, Clamp the can by turning the handle clockwise (11).

lukke greb horisontale og blokere dem med sikkerhed rgde handtag. The hand grips must be in vertical position. Once the can is well clamped,
close the grips horizontal and block them with the safety red handle.

Hercules-Digital-ATEX_DK 20100726.docx i 01-06-2007 18




FAST & FLUID MANAGEMENT srl
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FAST & FLUID

MANAGEMENT

@ START blande cyklus

DK} STARTING MIXING CYCLE

Mixeren har en 4 minutter timer.
Du kan starte maskinen:

The mixer has a 4 minute timer.

To start the machine:

1) Connect the machine to the mains (as previously described)
2) Make sure the emergency button (7) is not pushed in

grenne lys teendes according to the can weight:

Up to 8 Kg. High Speed
From 8 to 35 KG. Slow Speed
See label on control panel
WARNING! Before starting the mixer, make sure that the can
has been clamped correctly in the can holder

Set blanding tid pa timeren (6)

1. Slut maskinen til lysnettet (som tidligere beskrevet) 3) Make sure the brake is in fAopen

2. Sarg for nadhjeelp knappen (7) er ikke trykket ind 4)  Turn selector (4) clockwise to switch the machine on. The green light
Cagp will turn on

3. Sgrg bremsen er i "aben" position (10) 5)  Set mixing time on the timer (6)

4, Drej veelgeren (4) med uret for at teende for maskinen pa. Det 6) The mixer starts when you choose the speed by using selector (8),

5.

6.

De mixer starter, nar du veelger den hastighed ved hjeelp af veaelgeren
(8), i henhold til, kan veegt:

Op til 8 kg.
Fra 8 til 35 kg Langsom hastighed

Se etiketten pa kontrolpanelet

ADVARSEL! Fgr du starter mixer, sa sarg for at der kan
har veeret fastspeendt korrekt i kan indehaveren

VELOCITA' ALTA
HIGH SPEED

ATTENZIONE
ATTENTION
ACHTUNG
ATTENTION
ATENCION
- (\L_')
Pmr»n{ PAINT /
Y \ ;
X BARATTOLO —8 Kg.| BARATTOLO +8 Kaq.
- Sy R e \ CAN -8 Ka. CAN +8 Kg
Haring e Wixer, MOKE sure tat e ¢a DOSE -8 Kg. DOSE +8 Kag.
2 mecly m the can-hoMde { BOITE -8 Kag. BOITE +8 Kg
e = . o Ve TARRO -8 Kg. TARRO +8 Kag.

VELOCITA" BASSA
SLOW SPEED

HOCHGESCHWINDIGKEIT BASSE VITESSE

HAUTE VITESSE

VELOCIDAD ALTA

KLEINGESCHWINDIGKEIT
VELOCIDAD BAJA

IDEX CORPORATION|
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FAST & FLUID
MANAGEMENT

DK CANLOSNING

@OKY CAN UNLOADING

At tage kan ud, drej bremsearmens lodret (10).

To take the can out, turn brake lever vertical (10).
Abn derefter udlgserknappen roll dgr (1) og indvendige dgre (2)

. Then open shutter roll door (1) and inner door (2).
Laft lodret de to greb (14) og drej handtaget mod uret. Lift up vertical the two grips (14) and turn handle anti-clockwise.
| tilfeelde af behov, skal du bruge slide (12). In case of need, use the slide (12).

IB=X Hercules-Digital-ATEX_DK 20100726.docx i 01-06-2007
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FAST & FLUID
MANAGEMENT

DK  UDSKIFTNING bremseklods
(DK} REPLACING BRAKE PAD

For at udskifte bremseklodser, skal du fierne bagpanelet og fortseettes | To replace the brake pad, remove the rear panel and procede as follows:

som falger: 1) remove the screw which supports the brake pad
1. fierne skruen, der understgtter bremseklods 2) remove the brake pad worn out
2. fierne bremseklods slidte 3) assemble the new brake pad

3. samle den nye bremseklods

— Hercules-Digital-ATEX_DK 20100726.docx i 01-06-2007 21
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Kabinetter fra leverandgarer: /
Enclosures from suppliers:

EF TYPE & VEJLEDNING/
EC TYPE & INSTRUCTIONS

Komponenter certificeres separat /
Components certified separately

Motore Ex / Ex motor: F..M.M. S.R.L.

Ex elektrisk felt / Ex electrical box: Coelbo S.R.L.
Ex-kabel terminal / Ex cable terminal: Kroma Mec S.R.L.
Ex elektrisk skifte mellem / Ex electrical swich: Coelbo S.R.L.
Belt"A" e"Z" / Bel t AAO e fAZo Migsploshi/SIT
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FAST & FLUID
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Motore Ex / Ex motor: FIMM. S.R.L.

o MM SRL

20043 Arcore |MI] TALY - Via Foranini, 52
Tek [+39} 0394882245 - (+39) 039.6882246
Fax (~39] 039 £01 5862

T T TR T R AT T PR,
Dichiarozione di conformita a: e . o
Declaration of conformity: Certificato CE di tipo X
Declaracion de conformidad: INERIS 03 ATEX 0135X =

. l |: |
Noi dichiariomo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilita che il prodotto: K
e deciare under our sole responsibility that the product ' '[:'d:.
Nos otros declara bojo su propic responsobifidad que ef producio: :by / .
Motori elettrici serie PE QO ~ o

Electric motor series PE ~ s

Molores electricos serie PF

Ai quali questa dichiarazions si riferisce € canforme allo seguente direttiva: :
To which this declaration relafes complies with the following Directives: _ I
Al cual se refiere esto declaracion, cumple con la siguiente Directiva:

- ATEX Directive 94/9/EC - 4

La conformils & stato verificata sulla bose dei requisiti defle norme o dei documenti narmativi riportali nel seguito.
The conformity are under chservance of the following standards or standards decuments:

la conformidad ha sido verificada sobre lo base de lns normas | documentos relativos siguientes: R |
- EN 50014 - - EN 50281-1-1 y
- EN 50018 SR
3 "_I sA R T T i <-_;_‘._ i ki :;-_-:'_'. L ; .:.r'}'!-
;\ 1
Modo di protezione / Type of profection / Tipo de profeccion: ;;{ '
™ 112G D, EFx d B T4 P65 T135°C _ . i,
126D, EExd B T5 IP6S T100°C lprotetto con FIC / profected with PTC / protoccion can PTC] . ._‘ :
- II‘ 4
Organismo Notificato ATEX/Q (allegate VI): 1
0080 (INERIS) -

. . "~1,|

Arcore (Mi},

Hercules-Digital-ATEX_DK 20100726.docx i 01-06-2007
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FLM.M. sz.

20043 Arcare (Mlj FALY - Via Forlanini, 52

SAFETY NOT k

1. DESCRIZIONE . o
! motori asincroni trifasi serie PE con rofore in corko circuito sons progatiati e realizzati secondo le norme EN 50014/50018/50281- ‘
1-1. Sana i esecuzione EEx d IR T4 P65 T1354C con grosso sui giunti di laminazicne, per uso con preserzo:di gos & polveri.

I
2. CARATTERISTICHE ELETTRICHE By
La carofteristiche eletriche di cioseun madells (altazze d*asse) sero riportate in farga. i o :
Servizio: §1 = 59 L o
Ternperanro ambiente: —20°C + +50°C
Classe di isalamento: “F* (IEC 85) . "i'."'

Tutte le resistenze di scoldiglia hanno una potenza neminale massime di A0W e tensiona massimn 440V, L
3. MARCATURA : y
C€ 0080 €< 126D EEx d B T4 P55 T135°C O o
0080 = numera organismo nofificato per sorveglianza ATEX [INERIS) ' O ) vl
il = gruppa Il (superficie} : ,Q <
2 = categeria 2 f . o
G = atmasfera esplosive con presenza di gas, vapori o nebbie _ ' q‘ T
] = atmoskera esplosiva con presenza di polvere o
EEx d 1B T4 = mode di proterione, gruppo di gas, dasse di femperatura ‘ :
-20°C + +50°C = temperohura ambiente ' G
IP &5 = grado di protezione ’
T135°C = massima femperatura swperficiale per polveri k

Corrispondenze fra xone pericolose, sostanze e categorie

Zona pericoloso Cotegorie secondo lo diretiva 94/9/CE -

Gas, vaport o nekbie Zoro D ) 1G . . “ )

Cos, vopori o nebbie Zono ] 2G oppure 1G — i

Gas, vapari ¢ nebbie Zono 2 3G, 2G oppure 1G . o

Felveri ) Zono 20 1D : o
Poheri ! Zong 21 ‘ 2D oppure 1D s

Palveri J fona 22 ] 3D, 2D cppure 1D . o

Lo

4, ENTRATE DI CAVO . b

le entrate oi cave prevedono le seguenti filatetyra: ) ""ﬁj :

Copighe:; 1/2" ~ 2 UNI 6125 GK - 1/2"7 + 2 NPT ) ‘ o :
Cilindriche: 1/2% + 2* UNI/ISC 228 - M20 « M32 150 965/1 & 15O 265/
"utte ke filemature devono geranfire almeno 5 Flai in presa. | dispositv’ df ingresso cavi ublizzati, oggetta di certificazione di canformita .

sepcrata, devano essere di 1ipo certificats in accordo alle norme EN 50014, EN 50018 & EN 50281-1-1. Nel caso di pressacovi .

con Rletaturo cilindrica 'ontiollentamente & goraniits con lockte blocca filem o dispesitve di bloccaggio, . __,'j .

E

5. ISTRUZIONI Di SICUREZZA PER ['fNSTAULAZIONE IN ZONA PERICOLOSA . '
[ mofori seria PE devano estere instollati & mantznuti in cccorda con la norme impiantistiche e di manuenzione per gli ambienti ™

dassificati conire il rischio di esplosione come zona 1 & zuna 2 {gos) o zone 21 & zona 22 {palveri}, par esempio: EN 8007914, i s
EN 40075-17. EN 50281-1-2 oppure dlire narme/standord nozienali. ] K

NON APRIRE SOTTO TENSIONE. _ - )

DOPG LA MESSA FUORT TENSIONE ASPETTARE T MINUTO PRIMA DI APRIRE.
DOPO OGN APERTURA RIPRISTINARE iL GRASSO 5U1 GIUNTL

Utilizzaee antrate di covi con grado di proteriona IP 65 minimo. . )
Par 'uso in atmeskera petenzidlmente esplosiva causata da polveri combustibili Futifizzators deve prowadere ad una regelore pulizic
per limitare la Farmeziane di depositi di polvere. '
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FI.M.M. srL

20043 Arcore (M) ITALY - Via Forlanini, 52

SAFETY NOTE

1. DESCRIFTION
Asynchronsus three phase slectric motors PE series with short cireuit rotor are designed and manufoctured according 1o EN

50014/50018/50281-1-1 stondards. They are in design EEx d 1B T4 IPA5 T135°C with greose applied on flamepreof jeints 1o be
used with presence of gas und dust. ' L

2. ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

The sloctrical characteristics of eoch model [axis height] are written on the nameplate.

Service: 5T to 59 "
Tamperature cmbient —20°C to +50°C o ' O
Insuterion class: “F* [IEC 85) 0O .
All the heater resistances have o maximum rofed power of 40W and maximuen voltoge of 440V, /Q
3. MARKING : < K
C€ 0080 & n2 GD EEx d UB T4 P65 T135°C v "
0080 = n° of norified body for survey ATEX (INERIS) -
il = group Il (surface] ‘
2 = category 2 e
G = Explosive Atmosphere with presence of gas, vapour or mist .
D = Explosive Atmosphere with presence of dust i
EEx d 1IB T4 = enclosure profechion type, gus group, lemperature class
=20°C ko +50°C = ombient temperature
1P &5 = protection degree . )
T135C = maxjmum ignition temperature on surface for dust .
Correlation between zones classification, substances and categories
Zone clossification Categories relating to directive 94/9/CE L

Gas, vapours or mists S Zone O 16 4

Gos, vapours o mists - Zone | 2Gor 1G :

CGuas, vopours ar misks Zone 2 3G, 2G or 1G

Dushs Zona 20 . 1D '

[ Duzts Zone 21 2D or 1D :

IDusts Zone 22 3D, 2D or 1D o
4, CABLE ENTRIES "

The cable entries can be threaded in different way s follow:

Conjcals: 1/27 to 2° UNI 6125 GK - 1/27 10 2 NPT . . P
Cylindrical: 1/27 1o 2° UNI/'SQ 228 - M20 o M32 150 96571 and 150 965/l ) ) )
Al throads must guarantee gt least 5 screw threods. The cable adapters used, subject to separdte conformily caetificolian, must be

of the type certified according to EN 50014, EN 50018 and EN 50281-1-1 standards. In cose of cable enfries with cylindrical hread
the: antilaasening Fanction is provided Lsing loclite or ofher locking device. : i

5. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE INSTALLATION IN HAZARDOUS AREAS :
The slectric molors PE series have 1o be instalied and kept in accerdance to the plants and maintenance stondards for the classified
ambients against explosion risks as zone 1 and zane 2 [gases) or Zore 21 B zone 22 (dusts), far example: EN 40079-14,

EN 40075-17, EN 50281-1-2 or other astablished standuorés. ‘ .

DO NOT OPEN WHEN ENERGIZED. : o
WHEN DEENERGIZED WAIT & MINUTE BEFORE OPENING, }
AFTER EACH DISASSEMBLY GREASE ON FLAMEPROOF JOINTS MUST BE RENEWED.

Use cable entries with @ minimum profection degres IP é5. . )
la hazardous areas due ke combustible dusts, the user must pravide @ regulor dleaning limit dusring.
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Centralina Ex / Ex electrical box: Coelbo S.R.L.

Via S.Margherita, 83
20047 BRUGHERIO (MI} - Ttaly

Tel ++39 035884618 rcaut.
Far¢ ++39 035880341

Be &

150 0012000

E EEELED.

Sito web: www.coebo®  E-mail: infoieoelbo.com CESIATENNEY

CUSTODIE CON APPARECCHIATURE ELETTRICHE SERIE “CCF/CCV" - Istruzioni di sicurezza
ENCLOSURES WITH ELEC TRICAL DEVICES SERIES “CCF/CCV" - Safety Notes
1. DESCRIZIONE / DESCRIPTION

Le custodie serie “CCFICCY" vengono fornite complete di fori
aterall per ingresso cavi, di viteria inox, di staffe di fissaggio in
acciaio tropicalizzato e degli eventuali accesson richiesti {unita,
telai) e contengono apparecchiature elettriche di indicazione,

Enclosures series "CCFICCY" are supplied complete of
holes for cable entries, stainless steel screws and fixing
brackets in fropicalized steel and of eventual accessories

IDEX CORPORATION

comando, controllo, protezions e regolazione motori

requested {units, frames); they contain electrical devices
of command, control or engine protection and regulation.

IE. CARATTERISTICHE ELETTRICHE / ELECTRICAL FEATURES

Tensione massima | Maxmum voltage (V)
Corrente nominale | Standard current ()

Vedere dati niportati sulla targa di identificazione
Ses ratings on identification plate

Sez. min. dei conduttori / Min conductors section

1,5 mme

Densita max di corrente | Max current density

3A/mm per conduttori fing a 10mm?
248/mm# per conduttori oltre 10mm?

|3. ESEMPIO DI MARCATURA / MARKING EXAMPLE

CE 0722 @II 2GD EExdIIB T5IP65 T1

00°C

0732 n* Urganismo Notificato per sorveglianza ATEX
Notified Body number for ATEX surveillance

12 GD Gruppo I, Categoria 2, protezione per gasiG) e polveri (D)
Group N, Category 2, gas{G) and dust (D) protection

EE Modo di protezione, gruppo del gas

xd B .

Protection mode, gas group,

65 Grado di protezione - {Vedere dati riportati sulla targa di identificazione)
Protection degree - (See ratings on identification plate)

5/ T100°C Classe di temperatura, max temperatura superficiale - (Vd. dati riportati sulla targa di identificazione)
Temperature class, max surface femperature- (See ratings on identification plate)

Temperatura ambiente di riferimento:  sq0¢ = 4agec
Reference ambiental temperature:

ISe diversa vd. dati riportati sulla targa di identificazione)
(See different ratings on identification plate)

4. ENTRATE DI CAVO _/ CABLE ENTRIES

| dispositivi utilizzati per l'entrata di cavo devono rispettare le
norme EN 50014, EN 50018 ed EN 5028141-1 ed il loro
grado di protezione deve essere almena IPB5.

In caso di filettature cllindriche deve essere realizzato un
dizpositiva di bloccaggio contro Fallentamento mediante
sigillatura con Loctite per almeno un filetto,

Accessories used for cable entries must be suitable to EN
50014, EM 50018 and EN 50281-1-1 Standards and their
minimum protection degree must be IPG5.

n case of cylindrical threadings shall be done a locking
device against release sealing with Loctite for at leas

one thread

5. ISTRUZIONI DI SIC. PER INSTALLAZ. IN AREA PERICOLOSA / SAFETY INSTR. FOR INSTALLION IN HAZARDOUS AREA

- Prima della installazione leggere aftentamente guanto
riportato nelle specifiche tecniche.

- Mon aprire la custodia sotto tensione ed attendere 15

minuti dalla messa fuori servizio

Le custodie devono esssre installate & mantenute in

accordo con le norme impiantistiche e di manutenzione

per ambienti classificat confro il rischio di esplosions per

presenza di gas [ poleri.

- La custodia deve essere collegata a tera con un
conduttore di sezione adeguata (almeno 4mmd) come da
tabell seguente:

- Read carefully all technical instructions before installation.

- Do not open energized enclosure and wail at least 15
minutes after having disconnected power.
Enclosures must be installed and maintenanced in
accordance  with  all Standards  regarding  electrica
installations in hazardous areas classified for explosive gas
and/or dust atmospheres.

- All enclosures must be connected with an earthing
conductor of adeguate section (at least 4mm?) as following
table:
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SeZ0ne conduttore di tase (mm) SeZinne conduttore di terra (mm#)
Phase conducfor sechion Profective conductor secfion
5 18 5]
16<5] 35 1%
3> 30 Uaa

- Evitare la formazicne di accumuli di polvere.

- Le parti danneggiate dovranno essere sostituite o ripristinate
solamente a cura del costruttore.

- |l grado di profezione |PBS5 & garantito solo se lo strafo di graszo a
siliconi sul giunto piano viene ripristinato dopo ogni apertura.

- E' obbligatcrio che tutie le viti del coperchic sianc pesent e
semrate a fondo. La mancanza anche solo di una delle condizioni
sopracitate, pregiudicando |z sicurezza della custodia, ne
compaorta limmediata messa “fuori senvizio”. Per guanto conceme
le witi smarite se ne raccomanda la sostituzione con vitl inax 150
4762 A2-70 di medesime carattenstiche (clameto, paszo e
lunghezza del filetta).

- Limmedizata messa "fuori servizio” deve essere effettuata anche in
caso di rottura della gemma colorata del segnalatori fino al
ripristing della medesima per sostituzione.

-Tutli i fort non utilizzat devono essere chiuzi con apposit tappi: in
caso di filetatura cilingrica, il tappo dowrd essere bloocato, a
garanzia dell'anfiallentamento, con Loctite su tuita la circonferenza
e per almeno un filetto.

Must be avoided any dust accumulating.

Al damaged paris of boxes can be changed or repaired
esclusively by manufacturer

Degree of protection IPB5 is guarantzed only if the plain joint is
spread with silicon grease after each opening operabion.

It is indispensable that all screws cn the cover are present and
completely screwsd. If only cne of these condifions it is not
satisfied, this compromize the enclosure safety and the user is
obliged to disconnect power immediately. Regarding lost screws
wie recommend to substifute them with new screws in stainless
steal 130 4762 AZ-70 of same characteristics (diameter, pitch
and length of thread).

‘You must also disconnect power immediately in case of breaking
of colourad lens of signalling units uniil the relative substitution is
provided

All unused holes must be closed with proper plugs: in case of
cylindrical threading shall be done a locking device against
release, sealing with Loctite on all the circumference and for at
east one thread.

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA’ CE / EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

II costrutiore,
We
COELBO s.r.d - Via SMamgheria 83, 20047 Brugherio (M) - lialy
Dichiara softo la propria responsabilita che le
CUSTODIE CON APPARECCHIATURE SERIE "CCRCCY
descritte in questa dichiarazione sona corformi alla
seguenie dirsttiva;

Herewith declares on its own responsability that
ENCLOSURES SERIES "CCRCCV" WITH APPARATUSES
related in this declaration suif following EC Directive

94/9/EC ATEX Directive
EMC 89/336/CE

La conformifa & dimostrata dall'os servanza delle seguenti  The conformity is obtained by observance of all fechnical

norme : specification of following Standards:
EN 50014  (1997) + Ale A2
EN 50018  (2000)
EN 50281-11 (1999) + A1
EN 60529  {1991)

-

Gruppo / Categonia: Group / Category:

£ 126D
Tipo o protezione: Type of protection

EEx d llB T6+T4 IPE5/IPGE T85°C +T135°C
Certificato CE di fipo n®: CE Type Certificate n®
INERIS 03 ATEX 0210
Brugherio, 290%2003 Firma / Signature.

COELBO Sil
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Pressacavi Ex / Ex cable terminal:Kroma Mec S.R.L.

IN=RIS

INSTITUT NATIONAL DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT
INDUSTRIEL ET DES RISQUES

Parc Technologique ALATA
BP N° 2 - 60550 Verneuil-en-Halate - France
Tél (33)03 44 556677 - Fax {33) 03 44 55 67 04
E-mail - nens@ineris fr

)  Equipment and protection systems intended for use in potentially explosive atmospheres
Directive 94/9/EC

—_———— S—

, EC-TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE

(

(3)  Number of the EC type examination certificate: INERIS 02ATEX0078
(4)  Protection system or equipment:

CABLE GLAND TYPE P...

(The point are remplaced by letters corresponding to manufacturing variation)

(5)  Manufacturer: KROMA MEC s.r.L

(6)  Address: Via Dell’Informatica, 22
20083 Vigano di Gaggiano (MI)
ITALY

(7)  This protection system or equipment and any other acceptable alternative of this one are described in the annex
of this certificate and the descriptive documents quoted in this annex.

) The INERIS, notified body and identified under number 0080, in accordance with article 9 of Council Directive
94/9/EC 23" March 1994, certifies that this protection system or equipment fulfils the Essential of Health and
Safety Requirements relating to the design and construction of equipment and protection systems intended for
use in potentially explosive atmospheres, described in appendix II of the Directive.

o0

(

The examinations and the tests are consigned in official report N°P31383/02.
(9)  The respect of the Essential Health and Safety Requirements is ensured by:

- conformity with:

EN 50 014 of June 1997 +Al and A2

EN 50 018 of November 2000

EN 50 019 of July 2000

B3R 50 281 1-1 of Scptembeor 1998 ¢ Al !

- specific solutions adopted by the manufacturer to meet the Essential Health and Safety Requirements
described in the descriptive documents.

(10) Sign X, when it is placed following the Number of the EC type examination certificate, indicates that this
equipment and protection system is subjected to the special conditions for safe use, mentioned in the annex of

this certificate.

-

(Y U e s St s S

Folio 1/5%

This d must not be reproduced other than in its entirety
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